South-West also has about 36,750 cocoa 
farmers occupying an area of 103,900 Acres [2]; 
on the other hand, the Central region includes 
the LEKIE district (2nd producing area at the 
national level), which also records seventy (70) 
cocoa farmers occupying an area of one hundred 
and fifty-eight (158) Acres (Table 3). The 
production is mainly carried out by peasant 
farmers who, even though they are the main 
producers of this high-demand crop, do not earn 
sufficient income to meet their daily needs and 
sustain a modest standard of living.